## **OPERATING POLICY**

- 1. The granting of a permit to meet at a Township Recreation Facility does not, in any way, constitute an endorsement by the Township of any group or its policies or mission.
- 2. The Park and Recreation Department reserves the right to deviate from any stated policies when necessary to mitigate special circumstances, which may occur because of the use of facilities.
- 3. The Park and Recreation Department reserves the right to revoke prior approval of the use of a facility or facilities to accommodate special events or requests by other parties. The previously approved user

group shall receive notification of the conflict by the Township at the earliest possible time, and all attempts will be made to accommodate the affected group for the rescheduling of the event.

- 4. The Park and Recreation Department reserves the right to refuse any application, revoke any approval of any application, and/or cancel the proposed event/activity which has been previously approved, upon receipt of evidence that said event or activity violates any Township policy, regulation or ordinance.
- 5. By its submission of an application, the applicant agrees that the Park and Recreation Department and Lower Makefield Township shall not be held responsible or accountable for any action taken in accordance with these policies, and shall be held harmless and immune from liability and suit by the applicant for its action taken pursuant to these usage policies.
- 6. Failure to comply with the criteria set forth in this Policy Statement may result in forfeiture of privileges and immediate revocation of any prior approvals.